Reinsurance policies 10,191 10,191 10,061 10,061

Planned assets on June 30 10,191 18,386 28,577 10,061 17,388 27,449

The planned assets abroad relate mainly to the U.S.

There is no active market for the reinsurance policies

in Germany. There is an active market for the other

planned assets; the fair value can be derived from their

stock market prices. 78.2% (previous year: 83.8%) of the

corporate bonds have an AAA rating.

The following sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2019, shows

how the present value of the obligation would change

given a change in the actuarial assumptions. No correla-

tions between the individual assumptions were taken

into account in this, i.e. if an assumption varies, the other

assumptions were kept constant. The projected unit

credit method used to calculate the balance sheet values

was also used in the sensitivity analysis.

4. Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2018/2019 | Annual Financial Statements 131KWS Group | Annual Report 2018/2019

Sensitivity analysis

in € thousand
Effect on obligation in

 2018/2019
Effect on obligation in

2017/2018

Change in
assumption Decrease  Increase

Change in
assumption  Decrease  Increase

Discount rate +/– 100
basis points 28,064 –22,111

+/– 100
basis points 26,184 –20,535

Anticipated annual pay increases +/– 50
basis points –1,236 1,407

+/– 50
basis points –1,229 1,327

Anticipated annual pension increase +/– 25
basis points –3,734 3,914

+/– 25
basis points –4,264 4,434

Life expectancy +/– 1 year –5,665 5,808 +/– 1 year –5,945 6,049

The following undiscounted payments for pensions (with

their due dates) are expected in the following years:

Anticipated payments for pensions

in € thou-
sand 2018/2019

Germany Abroad Total

2019/2020 5,106 1,020 6,126

2020/2021 4,996 822 5,818

2021/2022 4,942 925 5,867

2022/2023 4,956 1,124 6,080

2023/2024 4,994 1,088 6,082

2024/2025–
2028/2029 24,581 6,362 30,943

Anticipated payments for pensions

in € thou-
sand 2017/2018

Germany Abroad Total

2018/2019 5,233 798 6,031

2019/2020 5,273 774 6,047

2020/2021 5,138 1,008 6,145

2021/2022 5,057 947 6,004

2022/2023 5,031 1,086 6,116

2023/2024–
2027/2028 24,640 6,175 30,814

The weighted average time at which the pension obligations

are due is 16.2 (15.5) years in Germany and abroad

18.7 (17.3) years.

Defined contribution plans

Apart from the above-described pension obligations, there

are other old-age pension systems. However, no provisions

have to be set up for them, since there are no further

obligations above and beyond payment of the contributions

(defined contribution plans). These comprise benefits that

are funded solely by the employer and allowances for

conversion of earnings by employees.

The total pension costs for fiscal year 2018/2019 were as

[…]

ments that have been concluded between KWS companies

and banks. The prices can thus be derived indirectly from

active market prices for similar assets and liabilities. The

level 3 input factors cannot be derived from observable

market information.

The obligations from sales transactions essentially relate

to provisions for licenses. The obligations from purchase

transactions include provisions for procurement transac-

tions, such as compensation for breeding areas. The other

obligations relate to litigation risks and other provisions

that cannot be assigned to the group of sales transactions

or the group of purchase transactions.

134 Annual Report 2018/2019 | KWS GroupAnnual Financial Statements | Notes for the KWS Group 2018/2019 | 4. Notes to the Balance Sheet

The carrying amounts and fair values of the financial

assets (financial instruments), split into the measurement

categories in accordance with IFRS 9 (2018/2019) and

IAS 39 (2017/2018), are as follows:

06/30/2019

in € thousand Financial assets

Fair values Carrying amounts

At amortized
cost

At fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

At fair value
through profit and

loss

Total
carrying
amount

Financial assets

Financial assets 5,146 0 5,146 0 5,146

Other noncurrent
financial assets 0 0 0 0 0

of which derivative
financial instruments (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Trade receivables 402,129 402,129 0 0 402,129

Securities 19,944 0 19,944 0 19,944

Cash and cash equivalents 139,813 139,813 0 0 139,813

Other current financial assets 487,121 486,483 0 638 487,121

of which derivative
financial instruments (638) (0) (0) (638) (638)

Total 1,054,153 1,028,425 25,090 638 1,054,153

06/30/2018

in € thousand Financial assets

Fair values Carrying amounts

Loans and
receivables

Financial assets
held for trading

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Total
carrying
amount

Financial assets

Financial assets 3,605 0 0 3,605 3,605

Other noncurrent
financial assets 1 0 1 0 1

of which derivative
financial instruments (1) (0) (1) (0) (1)

Trade receivables 310,141 310,141 0 0 310,141

Securities 18,282 0 0 18,282 18,282

Cash and cash equivalents 174,300 174,300 0 0 174,300

Other current financial assets 52,922 47,619 5,303 0 52,922

of which derivative
financial instruments (5,303) (0) (5,303) (0) (5,303)

Total 559,251 532,060 5,304 21,887 559,251

4. Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2018/2019 | Annual Financial Statements 135KWS Group | Annual Report 2018/2019

It is assumed that the carrying amounts are the same as

the fair values. The fair value of the long-term fund shares

and short-term securities contained in the financial assets is

measured on the basis of the price for them quoted in their

respective main market (level 1).

The fair value of trade receivables, other current financial

assets and cash and cash equivalents is the same as the

carrying amounts as a result of the short time in which these

instruments are due.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is the

present values of the payments related to these balance

sheet items. These instruments are mainly forward exchange

deals. They are measured on the basis of quoted exchange

rates and yield curves available from the market data and

allowing for counterparty risks (level 2).

The carrying amounts and fair values of the financial

liabilities (financial instruments), split into the measurement

categories in accordance with IFRS 9 (2018/2019) and IAS 39

(2017/2018), are as follows:

06/30/2019

in € thousand Financial liabilities

Fair values Carrying amounts

At amortized
cost

At fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 182,270 182,270 0 182,270

Long-term trade payables 782 782 0 782

Other noncurrent financial liabilities 258 258 0 258

Of which derivative financial instruments (0) (0) (0) (0)

Short-term borrowings 475,425 475,425 0 475,425

Short-term trade payables 88,495 88,495 0 88,495

Other current financial liabilities 17,392 16,059 1,333 17,392

Of which derivative financial instruments (1,333) (0) (1,333) (1,333)

Total 764,622 763,289 1,333 764,622

136 Annual Financial Statements | Notes for the KWS Group 2018/2019 | 4. Notes to the Balance Sheet Annual Report 2018/2019 | KWS Group

06/30/2018

in € thousand Financial liabilities

Fair values Carrying amounts

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized cost

Financial
liabilities held

for trading

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 171,032 168,698 0 168,698

Long-term trade payables 968 968 0 968

Other noncurrent financial liabilities 288 65 223 288

Of which derivative financial instruments (223) (0) (223) (223)

Short-term borrowings 61,287 61,287 0 61,287

Short-term trade payables 75,721 75,721 0 75,721

Other current financial liabilities 11,288 9,114 2,174 11,288

Of which derivative financial instruments (2,174) (0) (2,174) (2,174)

Total 320,584 315,853 2,397 318,250

The fair value of long-term borrowings was calculated on the

basis of discounted cash flows. To enable that, interest rates

for comparable transactions and yield curves were used

(level 2).

Due to the generally short times by which trade payables and

other current financial liabilities (excluding derivatives) are

due, it is assumed that their carrying amounts are equal to

the fair value.

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities

measured at fair value:

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

in € thousand 06/30/2019 06/30/2018

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative financial instruments not part
of a hedge under IFRS 9 (prior year IAS 39) 0 638 0 638 0 5,304 0 5,304

Securities and other financial assets 25,090 0 0 25,090 21,863 0 0 21,863

Financial assets 25,090 638 0 25,728 21,863 5,304 0 27,167

Derivative financial instruments not part
of a hedge under IFRS 9 (prior year IAS 39) 0 1,333 0 1,333 0 2,397 0 2,397

Financial liabilities 0 1,333 0 1,333 0 2,397 0 2,397

4. Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2018/2019 | Annual Financial Statements 137KWS Group | Annual Report 2018/2019

The table below presents the net gains/losses carried in

the income statement for financial instruments in each

measurement category:

Net gain/losses of financial instruments

in € thousand 2018/2019

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income 68

Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss –4,665

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 8,438

Financial liabilities measured at amortized
cost –18,425